
To: Councillors Marie Boulton, Jenny Laing and Douglas Lumsden; Councillors Peter Argyle, Jim Gifford 
and Richard Thomson; Professor Stephen Logan, Mr Patrick Machray OBE and Sir Ian Wood.

Aberdeen City Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors Stephen Flynn, Gordon Graham and Ian 
Yuill.

Aberdeenshire Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors John Cox, Allison Evison and one vacancy.

ONE Substitute Members:- Colin Crosby, Jennifer Craw and Professor Ferdinand von Prondzynski.

Please note that a substitute member may only participate in the meeting when a substantive 
member is absent.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 14 June 2018

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE

The Members of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on FRIDAY, 22 JUNE 2018 at 
9.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Determination of Urgent Business  
None at this stage.

2  Determination of Exempt Business  

3  Declarations of Interest  
Members are Required to Intimate any Declarations of Interest in Respect of the 
Items on Today’s Agenda.

Public Document Pack



4  Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 May 2018 - For Approval  (Pages 3 - 8)

5  Transport Update  (Pages 9 - 44)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

6  Digital Update  (Pages 45 - 80)

www.abzdeal.com

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 522989 

http://www.abzdeal.com/


1

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

ABERDEEN, 4 May 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION 
DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Chairperson; 
Councillors Boulton, Lumsden, Argyle, Pike (as substitute for Councillor Gifford) 
and Thomson; Professor Stephen Logan, Mr Patrick Machray OBE and Sir Ian 
Wood.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&M
Id=6305&Ver=4 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

1. The Clerk sought nominations for Chairperson of the Joint Committee, 
whereupon:-

Councillor Argyle, seconded by Sir Ian Wood, moved:-
that Councillor Jenny Laing be appointed as Chairperson of the Joint Committee.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to appoint Councillor Laing as Chairperson.

At this juncture, Councillor Laing assumed the chair.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON

2. The Chairperson then sought nominations for Vice Chairperson of the Joint 
Committee, whereupon:-

Councillor Lumsden, seconded by Councillor Boulton, moved:-
that Councillor Jim Gifford be appointed as Vice Chairperson of the Joint 
Committee.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to appoint Councillor Gifford as Vice Chairperson.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=6305&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=6305&Ver=4


2

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. No declarations of interest were submitted in respect of the items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

4. The Chairperson proposed that the Committee consider item 10 (Oil and Gas 
Technology Centre – 18 Month Checkpoint Report – Exempt Appendix) and an 
additional report at item 11 (City Region Deal Digital Resourcing) with the press and 
public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting from item 10 of the agenda so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraphs of 
Schedule 7(A) to the Act:- article 11 (paragraph 6) and article 12 (paragraph 8) of this 
minute.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 FEBRUARY 2018 - FOR APPROVAL

5. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 
February 2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

OIL & GAS TECHNOLOGY CENTRE - 18 MONTH CHECKPOINT REPORT

6. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – City Growth, 
Aberdeen City Council which provided an update on the progress of the Oil and Gas 
Technology Centre (OGTC) against its original 18 month checkpoint.

The report recommended:-
That the Joint Committee note the content of the report and its appendix, and the 
progress made.

The Joint Committee heard Nicola McIntosh (OGTC) make reference to key milestones 
including that a total of £22m had been invested by the private sector in match funding 

Page 4



3

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

which was significantly higher than the original expectation of £8.5m. She also provided 
information in relation to (a) the Solution Centres advising that five were established 
and more than 80 projects were underway; (b) two Centres of Excellence being 
established in the University of Aberdeen and Robert Gordon University; (c) the 
establishment of a Network Collaboration Zone with over 5000 visitors to date; and (d) 
the governance policy.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

ADDITIONAL £254M INVESTMENT - 6-MONTHLY UPDATE

7. The Joint Committee had before it a report by David Torrance, Transport 
Scotland on the progress of projects being taken forward through the additional 
Scottish Government investment announced alongside the Aberdeen City Region Deal, 
including the progress on the Laurencekirk junction improvements work and the 
investment in the rail network to improve services between Aberdeen and the Central 
Belt.

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee note the content of the report and the progress made.

Mr Torrance provided information on (a) the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges 
stage 2 assessment to identify a preferred junction layout and the move to stage 3 
assessment involving the development and detailed assessment of the preferred 
option; (b) the partnership group with Aberdeenshire and Angus Councils along with 
Nestrans which has been set up to support the project which next meets in Summer 
2018; and (c) the appointment of ARUP to undertake a comprehensive assessment 
and analysis in relation to the Aberdeen to Central Belt Rail investment.

It was acknowledged that following the publication of the ARUP report, there was a 
need to request details of the timescales and the programme plan from the Minister for 
Transport at his earliest convenience.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL PROGRESS UPDATE

8. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – City Growth, 
Aberdeen City Council on the progress of the City Region Deal and its constituent 
workstreams.

The report recommended:-

Page 5



4

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

that the Joint Committee – 
(a) acknowledge that an interim special meeting of the City Region Deal Joint 

Committee may be required; and
(b) note the content of the report and its appendices, and the progress made.

John-Paul Cleary, Senior Programme Manager, Aberdeen City Council presented the 
report and provided information in relation to Agri-Food and Nutrition Hub for 
Innovation, Fibre Infrastructure Projects, the Duct Network, the Transport STAG 
Appraisal and the Harbour Travel Plan.

Sir Ian Wood expressed concern in relation to the timeline for the transport plan for the 
new harbour, stressing that delays should be avoided at all costs.

Paul Finch, Strategic Transport Manager, Aberdeenshire Council updated the 
Committee in terms of the ongoing work and the timelines for phase 2 of the new 
harbour.

Richard Sweetnam, Chief Officer – City Growth, Aberdeen City Council made reference 
to a desktop analysis which would be undertaken in relation to movement and modes of 
travel for cruise liner passengers and the work regarding a marketing strategy.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
(i) that a special meeting of the Joint Committee be held on 22nd June 2018 at 

9.30am to consider reports relating primarily to the digital programme; 
(ii) that a presentation on the roads infrastructure network and travel plan in relation 

to the new harbour be arranged for the August meeting of the Joint Committee, 
and in the meantime, that the existing work undertaken by Visit Aberdeenshire 
and the Harbour Board in relation to the Travel/Transport Plan be circulated to 
members of the Joint Committee; and

(iii) to otherwise approve recommendation (b) above.

2017/18 FINANCIAL UPDATE

9. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance, 
Aberdeenshire Council which provided details on the finances of the Aberdeen City 
Region Deal for financial year 2017/18.

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee note the content of the report.

John-Paul Cleary, Senior Programme Manager, Aberdeen City Council made reference 
to the underspends in the Bio-Therapeutic Hub for Innovation, Digital Infrastructure and 
Strategic Transport Appraisal.

The Joint Committee resolved:-

Page 6



5

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to note that any underspend from the 2017-18 grant allocation would be 

available to draw down as part of the 2018-19 grant allocation.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 31 AUGUST 2018 MEETING - REQUEST FROM 
COUNCILLOR GIFFORD TO RESCHEDULE MEETING TO 30 AUGUST 2018

10. The Committee received a request from Councillor Gifford to reschedule the 
meeting on 31 August at 9.30am to 30 August 2018 at 9.30am due to a diary conflict 
with the COSLA Leaders meeting. It was noted that Councillor Lumsden would also be 
attending the COSLA Leaders meeting on 31 August 2018.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the request and to instruct the Clerk to make the necessary arrangements to 
reschedule the meeting to 30th August 2018 at 9.30am.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 4 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

OIL & GAS TECHNOLOGY CENTRE - 18 MONTH CHECKPOINT REPORT - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX

11. The Joint Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Oil and 
Gas Technology Centre – 18 Month Checkpoint report (article 6 of this minute refers).

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to note the details contained within the appendix.

MATTER OF URGENCY

The Chairperson intimated that she had directed in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that the following 
item be considered as a matter of urgency as this would alleviate the very 
real risk of serious delays to a critical City Region Deal project, and also 
allow the process to fill the vacant Digital Lead post to begin. Neither action 
could wait three months until the next Joint Committee meeting.

Page 7



6

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

CITY REGION DEAL DIGITAL RESOURCING

12. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – City Growth, 
Aberdeen City Council which sought approval to fund resources and other costs 
required to support the Digital Infrastructure workstream of the Aberdeen City Region 
Deal.

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee – 
(a) approve the funding of the amount outlined in the report from Aberdeen City 

Council’s and Aberdeenshire Council’s contributions to the City Region Deal to 
fund the identified project resource and project costs for the deployment of fibre 
infrastructure, subject to approval by Aberdeenshire Council for their share of the 
funding; 

(b) approve the funding from Aberdeen City Council’s and Aberdeenshire Council’s 
contributions to the City Region Deal to fund the post of CRD Digital Lead for a 
period of up to five years, subject to approval by Aberdeenshire Council for their 
share of the funding; and

(c) note that officers will submit a report to the next meeting of the Joint Committee 
on the delivery of the digital programme of the City Region Deal.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations, subject to amending recommendation (b) to read:- 
“subject to approval by Aberdeenshire Council for their share of the funding, approves 
funding from Aberdeen City Council’s and Aberdeenshire Council’s contributions to the 
City Region Deal to fund the post of CRD Digital Lead for a period of up to five years 
with a higher financial ceiling than recommended in the report, delegating authority to 
Chief Officer City Growth Aberdeen City Council and the Director of Infrastructure 
Services, Aberdeenshire Council  to investigate the optimum way to recruit and employ 
the CRD Digital Leader and to proceed to do so, reporting  back to this committee with 
the detail to its meeting of 22 June 2018.”
- COUNCILLOR JENNY LAING, Chairperson

Page 8



Report Name CRD Transport Update 

Lead Officer Paul Finch, Strategic Transport Projects Manager, 
Aberdeenshire Council

Report Author Jo Duck

Date of Report 22nd June 2018

Governance City Region Deal Joint Committee 

1: Purpose of the Report 

i. This report advises the Committee of the outcomes of the Scottish 
Transport Appraisal Guidance (STAG) Pre-Appraisal undertaken as 
the first stage of a Strategic Transport Appraisal component of the 
Aberdeen City Region Deal. A discussion on the findings from the 
STAG Pre-Appraisal and the development of Transport Planning 
Objectives (TPOs) is provided along with recommendations on how 
the study should progress. 

2: Recommendations for Action 

i. The committee is asked to note the draft interim Transport Planning 
Objectives from the Strategic Transport Appraisal Pre-Appraisal.

3: Summary of Key Information 

i. Introduction
This report provides an update on the Strategic Transport Appraisal 
element of the City Region Deal. As members of the committee will be 
aware, the purpose of the Strategic Transport Appraisal is to take a 
long term strategic view of the transport implications of the investment 
unlocked by the Aberdeen City Region Deal across all modes, 
including road and rail. 

The Transport Working Group (comprised of representatives from 
Transport Scotland, Department for Transport, NESTRANS, 
Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Planning Authority, 
Aberdeen City Council and Aberdeenshire Council), commissioned a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

3: Summary of Key Information 
Pre-Appraisal to be undertaken in accordance with Scottish Transport 
Appraisal Guidance (STAG) in September 2017. This was one of the 
first stages of the Strategic Transport Appraisal component of the deal. 

ii. Strategic Transport Appraisal
Jacobs were commissioned in September 2017 to undertake the Pre-
Appraisal element of the Strategic Transport Appraisal.

The Pre-Appraisal work has been taken forward in advance of 
completion of committed major transport infrastructure and place 
making changes (in particular the Aberdeen Western Peripheral Route 
and City Centre Masterplan). Future work will be required to review 
the impact that these interventions will have on travel patterns around 
the region and the potential changes to the key problems and 
opportunities identified. The emerging Transport Planning Objectives 
are therefore being referred to as interim objectives.

The specific aims of this stage of the study are to:
 Identify cross modal problems and opportunities with strategic the 

Aberdeen City Region strategic transport provision (includes a 
workshop with elected Members from across the region to inform 
the process);

 Identify key appraisal themes around which further work should be 
structured; and

 Develop Transport Planning Objectives for the Aberdeen City 
Region to support future appraisal work and inform the 
development of the Regional Transport Strategy.

iii. The STAG Pre-Appraisal – draft Interim Findings can be found in 
Appendix 1 along with the draft Interim Transport Planning Objectives 
in Appendix 2 and the Members Workshop – Key Findings in Appendix 
3.  

iv. Key Themes
From the process of identifying both problem and opportunity 
categories along with an analysis of relevant policies and strategies, 
key themes were derived that directly reflect each of these elements.

The Key Themes that have been derived are:
1. Connections to and integration of core growth areas Seeks to 
demonstrate that core growth areas are well connected to and 
integrated with existing land-uses and the transport network. The aim 
of this is to reduce dependence on the private car.
2. Maintaining and enhancing the natural & built environment so 
that the region remains a desirable place to live, work and visit 
Seeks to demonstrate that the current and future transport system 

Page 10



3

3: Summary of Key Information 
does not negatively impact on the region’s environment, including air 
quality, and enhances it where possible.
3. Increasing travel choices for all Seeks to demonstrate that there 
are a number of travel choices available for key journeys with a 
particular focus on making the alternatives to private car more 
attractive.
4. Reducing the need to travel Seeks to demonstrate that alternative 
means are available to provide the region’s residents the ability to fulfil 
more of their needs / responsibilities without having to travel to do so.
5. Supporting key sectors and facilitating increased 
diversification of the region’s economy, as highlighted in the 
2015 Regional Economic Strategy Seeks to demonstrate that the 
transport system provides efficient access to key market
[...]
ocx%23_Toc515454291
file:///C:/Users/duckj/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/6UUZRB36/Final%20CGR%20Report%20-%20City%20Region%20Deal%20Strategic%20Transport%20Appraisal%20STAG%20Pre%20Appraisal%20Objectives.docx%23_Toc515454292


1. Introduction
1.1 Background

Aberdeen City Region Deal

1.1.1 In November 2016 Aberdeenshire Council, Aberdeen City Council and Opportunity North East 
successfully agreed a City Region Deal with the UK and Scottish Governments. This deal, 
worth £826.2 million over a 10-year period, now provides a significant delivery mechanism 
for initiatives to support sustainable economic growth in the region. The allocation of the 
funds is split between a variety of projects, one of which is a Strategic Transport Appraisal 
that will take a 20-year strategic view of the transport implications of the investment 
unlocked by the Aberdeen City Region Deal across all modes, including road and rail.

1.1.2 The Project Working Group1 jointly commissioned a Pre-Appraisal Study to be undertaken in 
accordance with Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance (STAG) in September 2017. This 
study forms one of the first stages of the Strategic Transport Appraisal component of the 
Deal.

1.1.3 This document summarises the draft interim findings from the Pre-Appraisal stage.

1.2 Study Context

1.2.1 The North East of Scotland is one of the most prosperous regions in the UK and retains a 
high performing economy, despite having faced some challenging times in recent years, 
primarily due to fluctuating global oil prices. In addition to the opportunities in the oil and gas 
sector there has been significant investment by the private sector in other strong performing 
industries.  The Aberdeen City Region Deal recognises the opportunity for investment in 
transport and digital infrastructure to support the planned economic and population growth 
such that the region can fully realise its economic potential.

1.2.2 Infrastructure is considered critical to the region’s ambition to remain an internationally 
competitive business environment. The Regional Economic Strategy, upon which much of 
the City Region Deal agreement is based, emphasises the desire for the region to retain its 
overall competitiveness whilst securing a long-term economic future, and that infrastructure 
is essential to this. A key element for the Strategy is to “invest in an infrastructure that caters 
for the needs of a high performing international city region economy and a growing 
hinterland – roads with capacity to cope with the demands of business; extensive air and 
sea links, digital connectivity to develop competitive business, and a competitive and 
accessible public transport system”.

1.2.3 Four key programmes were established through the Strategy to assist in achieving the vision, 
including:

 Investment in Infrastructure;

 Innovation;

 Inclusive Economic Growth; and

 Internationalism.

1 Consisting of representatives from Transport Scotland, Department for Transport, NESTRANS, Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic 
Development Planning Authority, Aberdeen City Council and Aberdeenshire Council

Page 18



1.2.4 To act in part as a delivery mechanism for the Regional Economic Strategy, the Aberdeen 
City Region Deal has been designed with six key project areas at its core, towards which 
funding will be directed to enable the economy of the region to continue to develop and 
grow.  These projects are:

 The Oil and Gas Technology Centre;

 Bio-Therapeutic Hub for Innovation;

 Agri-Food & Nutrition Hub for Innovation;

 Digital Infrastructure;

 Aberdeen Harbour Expansion; and

 Strategic Transport Appraisal

1.3 Strategic Transport Appraisal

1.3.1 The Strategic Transport Appraisal part of the City Region Deal will take a long-term view of 
the key transport requirements of the region. This will assist with the delivery of the key aims 
of the City Region Deal and in part, identify the key areas of infrastructure investment 
necessary to facilitate the aims and vision of the Regional Economic Strategy.  It will take a 
20-year strategic view (up to year 2040) across all modes including road and rail and will be 
based on Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance (STAG).

Pre-Appraisal

1.3.2 This study forms part of the Pre-Appraisal stage of the Aberdeen City Region Deal Strategic 
Transport Appraisal. As such it is a multi-modal, objective-led, study that identifies key 
themes to drive the future direction of action, and develop interim Transport Planning 
Objectives upon which to appraise the likely effectiveness of future interventions in 
supporting the aspirations of the Regional Transport Strategy.

1.3.3 The specific aims of this study are to:

 Identify evidence based cross modal problems and opportunities with strategic 
transport provision in the Aberdeen City Region;

 Identify key themes around which further appraisal effort should be structured; and

 Develop draft interim Transport Planning Objectives informed by the review of 
problems and opportunities, and existing and emerging transport, land-use and 
economic development policy position for the Aberdeen City Region.

Methodology

1.3.4 The study is being overseen by a Project Working Group with monthly progress meetings 
held to discuss progress, key issues, agree decisions and to guide the overall direction and 
programme of the study.

1.3.5 By following STAG principles, this study has used an evidence-based approach to identify 
transport problems and opportunities and from this has derived draft interim objectives.  
Participation and consultation with the public and stakeholders has been vital to the process 
and has provided valuable and informative input to the Pre-Appraisal process.

Page 19



1.3.6 The context and evidence base that underpins this Pre-Appraisal has been established 
through undertaking:

 Extensive stakeholder engagement via structured interviews, worksho
[...]
a safe, resilient and affordable transport system Seeks to demonstrate that the 
transport system reduces accidents, is able to accommodate unexpected changes and is 
cost effective to use.

Improving strategic connectivity Seeks to demonstrate that the region is connected to key 
markets so that it is not relatively disadvantaged compared with other regions.

Page 30



4. Transport Planning Objectives
4.1.1 The draft interim Transport Planning Objectives (TPOs) derived for this study are focussed on 

reflecting the identified problems and opportunities, link significantly with the Key Themes 
and express the outcomes sought for the study. The draft interim TPOs can therefore be 
traced back through each step of the adopted methodology in a clear and transparent way. 
This allows their areas of coverage to be demonstrated, and the source of each, to ensure 
that a robust, evidence based audit trail is demonstrated.

4.1.2 The process followed to derive these draft interim Objectives was as follows:

Page 31



The draft interim TPOs derived for this study are:

 TPO 1: Increase access to a sustainable transport system for all, recognising specific 
needs of disadvantaged and vulnerable users Focus is on alleviating the problems and 
addressing the opportunities related to access to and the sustainability of the Aberdeen City 
Region transport system as a whole. The transport system includes the road, rail, and active 
travel networks and the various services (including bus, rail, taxi and freight) that operate on 
them. All users are included with particular recognition given to disadvantaged and 
vulnerable users to both improve access to potential employment and key services, and 
ultimately their quality of life.

 TPO 2: Reduce the business costs of transport for all sectors of the economy to realise 
the aspirations of the Regional Economic Strategy Focus is on improving the 
competitiveness of businesses in the region, which is a key aspiration of the Regi
[...]
el conflicts, 
and a lack of alternative routes should incidents occur. It is linked to opportunities 
concerning continuing road safety initiatives, freight movements and benefits that may be 
realised by capitalising on future major infrastructure commitments, such as Aberdeen 
Western Peripheral Route.

Page 32



5. Next Steps
5.1 Developing the Strategies

5.1.1 The Aberdeen City Region Strategic Transport Appraisal – Pre-Appraisal Study sets the 
context for deriving draft interim objectives.  This will be finalised and is against which the 
future appraisal of all potential interventions to support economic growth in the Aberdeen 
City Region will be assessed. 

5.1.2 In line with Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance, the study identifies the key transport 
problems and opportunities within the study area, and these have directly informed the basis 
for theme identification and draft interim objective setting upon which future options might be 
appraised.

5.1.3 In looking forward, the key findings of this study will inform:

 The next National Transport Strategy –application of national objectives at the regional 
level

 The next Strategic Transport Projects Review –identifying the Scottish Government’s 
transport investment priorities 

 The next Nestrans Regional Transport Strategy – providing an evidence base and 
informing the overall focus and Objectives formation for this strategy 

 The next Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan – informing the 
direction of future development in the area with associated transport requirements and 
providing context for the local development plans

 The next Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Local Transport Strategies – providing 
an evidence base and general themes for these strategies 

5.1.4 The study also provides the evidence base and draft interim Transport Planning Objectives 
which will be finalised and against which future interventions will be assessed through the 
STAG process to include: 
[...]
ocument is Restricted

Page 57

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 May 2018 - For Approval
	5 Transport Update
	Transport Update Appendices

	6 Digital Update
	Digital Update - Appendix 1
	Digital Update - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEEN, 22 June 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY 
REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Jenny Laing, 
Chairperson; Councillor Jim Gifford, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Marie Boulton, 
Douglas Lumsden, Peter Argyle and Richard Thomson; Sir Ian Wood, 
Ms Jennifer Craw (as substitute for Mr Patrick Machray, OBE) and Professor 
Ferdinand von Prondzynski (as substitute for Professor Stephen Logan).

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Chairperson proposed that the Committee consider item 6 (Digital Update) of 
the agenda with the press and public excluded from the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for item 6 of the agenda, so as to avoid disclosure 
of information of the classes described in paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act. 
(Article 5 of the minute refers).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. No declarations of interest were submitted in respect of the items on today’s 
agenda.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 4 MAY 2018 - FOR APPROVAL

3. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 May 
2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

TRANSPORT UPDATE

4. The Joint Committee had before it a report by Paul Finch, Strategic Transport 
Projects Manager, Aberdeenshire Council which provided information on (1) the 
outcomes of the Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance (STAG) Pre-Appraisal 
undertaken as a first stage of a Strategic Transport Appraisal component of the 
Aberdeen City Region Deal; (2) the findings from the STAG Pre-Appraisal and the 
development of Transport Planning Objectives; and (3) the recommendations on how 
the study should progress.

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee note the draft interim Transport Planning Objectives from the 
Strategic Transport Appraisal Pre-Appraisal.



2

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
22 June 2018

Paul Finch provided an overview of the report and advised that it had been approved by 
Nestrans, Aberdeen City Council and Aberdeenshire Council.

During the discussion, the following was noted:-
 that delays in opening the AWPR would have minimal impact risk to the 

objectives;
 that the shortlisting process would be considered in August/September with 

results being known in December/January; and
 dualling the rail track to Dyce would be fundamental and that the AWPR 

completion would accelerate other projects.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

In accordance with the decision recorded at article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

DIGITAL UPDATE

5. The Joint Committee had before it a report by John-Paul Cleary, Senior 
Programme Manager and Heather Martin, Programme Manager, Aberdeen City Counci 
and Roddy Matheson, Infrastructure Services, Aberdeenshire Council, which provided 
information on the overall digital infrastructure programme of the City Region Deal, its 
vision, projects, benefits and funding position through the submission of the Digital 
Infrastructure Masterplan.

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee – 
(a) note the contents of the Digital Infrastructure Masterplan (Appendix 1);
(b) approve the revised Local Full Fibre Network business case proposed in this 

report (Appendix 2), subject to approval by the UK Government and the Scottish 
Government; and positive peer review by the Peer Review Group; and

(c) approve the investment of the amount outlined within the report at section 3(v) in 
the Local Full Fibre Network project, bringing total funding in the project to the 
amount outlined within the report at section 3(vi), subject to approval by 
Aberdeenshire Council in respect of its contribution.

The Joint Committee heard from Stephen Archer, Director of Infrastructure Services, 
Aberdeenshire Council in relation to the 5 key projects within the report, specifically 



3

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
22 June 2018

regarding the extension of Aberdeen City Council Fibre Network; the local Full Fibre 
Network; Duct Network Extension; Sensor Network and the Regional Data Exchange.

During the discussion, the Joint Committee noted:-
 information in relation to the underspend within the budget and what required 

to be considered for further investment;
 the details regarding an unsuccessful bid;
 that there required to be early ongoing dialogue with the Department of 

Culture, Media and Sport;
 that there was comfort in the quality of management to tackle any risk and 

implementation, including robust preparation work around a future bid 
specification and dialogue; and

 the information regarding the recruitment of a Digital Lead.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) that a briefing paper be circulated to members illustrating all that was currently 

happening in digital connectivity in the region which would include details of 
further opportunities and gaps.

- COUNCILLOR JENNY LAING, Chairperson.



4

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
22 June 2018


